

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1867.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

EAGLE SUGAR REFINERY.

Снар. 383.

Rights and powers of legislaturo.

Limitation of charter.

the directors are hereby authorized to call special meetings of the stockholders, whenever they shall deem it expedient and proper, giving such notice as the corporation by their by-laws shall direct. SECT. 14. The legislature shall at all times have the right to enquire into the doings of the corporation and into the manner in which the privileges and franchises herein and hereby granted, may have been used and employed by said corporation. And to correct and prevent all abuses of the same, and to pass any laws imposing fines and penalties upon said corporation which may be necessary, more effectually to compel a compliance with the provisions, liabilities and duties hereinbefore set forth and enjoined, but not to impose any other or further duties, liabilities or obligations.

SECT. 15. If the said corporation shall not have been organized, and the location according to actual survey of the route filed with the county commissioners of the counties through which the same shall pass, on or before the thirty-first day of December, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy, or if the said corporation shall fail to complete said railroad on or before the thirty-first day of December, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three, in either of the above mentioned cases, this act shall be null and void.

SECT. 16. This corporation is hereby authorized by majority vote of its stockholders, at a legal meeting, to lease, sell and transfer to any other railroad corporation in this state, all rights, privileges and franchises, and all property, real, personal and mixed, acquired by virtue of this act; and such railroad company is hereby authorized to take by lease or purchase the rights, franchises and property of said corporation, established by virtue of this act, and may enter into contract for operating the line of said railroad company, and to subscribe to the stock of said Winterport Railroad Company.

SECT. 17. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 28, 1867.

Chapter 383.

An act to incorporate the Eagle Sugar Refinery.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. John Sparrow, John Lynch, Peleg Barker and Barnabas H. Bartol, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation, by the name of the Eagle Sugar Refinery,

Corporate rights, franchise, property, &o., may by vote of stockholders be transferred, by sale or lease, to any other R.R. corporation.

Corporators.

330

for the purpose of manufacturing and refining sugars at Portland, CHAP. 384. in the county of Cumberland, with power by that name to sue and Location and be sued, use a common seal, and have all the privileges and powers, and be subject to all the liabilities and requirements, granted or liabilities, &c. imposed by the laws of this state relating to manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. The said corporation may purchase and hold real and Capital stock. personal estate to an amount not exceeding at any one time two hundred and fifty thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

Any two of the persons named in this act may call Organization. SECT. 3. the first meeting of said corporation at such time and place as they see fit, by giving notice of the same for two weeks successively, in some newspaper printed in Portland, for the purpose of organizing said corporation.

This act shall take effect when approved by the gov-SECT. 4. ernor.

Approved February 28, 1867.

Chapter 384.

An act to accept the surrender of the charter of the Piscataqua Fire and Marine Insuranco Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The surrender of the charter of the Piscataqua Fire Affairs, how and Marine Insurance Company, is hereby accepted; and its affairs shall be wound up in the manner provided in sections nineteen and twenty of chapter forty-six of the revised statutes, and the organization of the company shall continue for the purposes provided for in said sections; provided that so much of said acts, or the act in- Liability of corporating said company, or any act amending the same, as confer any special remedies against officers or stockholders of said and special corporation, shall not be affected hereby; nor shall this act relieve against them them or any of them from any personal liabilities under any of said this act. acts, or under any of the statutes of this state, or prevent any creditor from pursuing any remedies conferred by chapter one hundred and thirteen of the revised statutes.

SECT. 2. Actions pending against said company when trustees Actions are appointed as provided in said sections, may be discontinued pending, how disposed of. without payment of costs, or continued, tried and judgment Actions upon rendered, as in other cases; actions may be also maintained upon lowed by claims disallowed in whole or in part by the trustees; all judg- trustees.

closed.

officers and stockholders securities not affected by

claims disal-

331

purpose. Privileges,